
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 6 March 2017 at 11.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Ms R Palmer (0116 305 6098) 

Email: rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. Hirst 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. K. J. Knaggs CC 

Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mr. L. J. P. O'Shea CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 

 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. J. Perry 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item 
 

  Report by   

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 
2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Ofsted Inspection of Services for Children in 
Need of Help and Protection, Children Looked 
After and Care Leavers.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

 

9.  
  

Local Safeguarding Children Board Business 
Plans 2017/18.  
 

Independent Chair 
of the 
Safeguarding 
Boards 
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

10.  
  

Fostering and Adoption - Details on Adoption 
Placement Breakdown, Pressures in the LAC 
System and the Future Strategy for Fostering.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 17 - 24) 

11.  
  

2018/19 School and High Needs Funding 
Proposals.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 25 - 52) 

12.  
  

Quarter 3 2016/17 Performance Report.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 53 - 64) 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 
challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 
ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 
 
Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 
understanding of the issue at hand. 
 
Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 
ask.  
 
Key Questions: 
 

 Why are we doing this? 

 Why do we have to offer this service? 

 How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

 Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 
joined up? 

 Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 
considered and why were these discarded? 

 Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 16 January 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. Hirst 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. K. J. Knaggs CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
 
In Attendance. 
 
Mr G A Hart CC, Cabinet Support Member 
Pat Fraser, Healthwatch Representative 
 

41. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

42. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

43. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

44. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

45. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr D Snartt CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as two members 
of his family were teachers. 
 
Ms K Knaggs declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as she worked as a 
teacher at a school within her division. 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

46. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

47. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

48. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2020/21.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
and the Director of Corporate Resources on the proposed Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2017/18 – 2020/21 as it related to Children and Family 
Services.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
  
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting the Cabinet Support Member, Mr. G. A. Hart CC 
who was attending for this item. 
  
In his introduction to the report, the Director of Children and Family Services explained 
that the majority of savings proposed in the MTFS had been identified in previous years, 
although some adjustments had been made as a result of further work to develop the 
proposals.  The MTFS proposals also reflected the need for growth in two areas.  These 
were: the social care placements budget, where the number of looked after children had 
increased and was expected to continue to do so, putting significant pressure on the 
budget; and social care.  There were three elements to the social care growth: the need 
to reduce caseloads to a reasonable level; improvements to the systems and processes 
for quality assurance; and the capacity of the Children’s Rights Service. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
Service Transformation 

  
(i) The transformation programme for the department would need to respond to 

expected legislative changes.  These changes included the Children and Social 
Work Bill, a White Paper which would clarify the role of local authorities in education 
and the proposals for fairer funding for schools which were currently the subject of 
consultation.  It was agreed that a report outlining the proposals set out in the 
Children and Social Work Bill would be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
Growth 
 
(ii) Concern was expressed that, despite the growth included in the social care 

placements budget (G1), there was also a savings requirements from the same 
budget (CF2) which was larger than the growth being made available.  The 
Committee was advised that children’s social care had received an investment of 
approximately £8 million the previous year.  The growth proposed in the MTFS 
would enable the department to meet the increased level of demand, however, it 
was expected that more cost effective placements would be identified in order to 
achieve the savings target.  Work was already underway to reduce the number of 
residential placements and increase the number of looked after children placed with 

6



 
 

 

in-house foster carers.  Placements in family settings resulted in better outcomes as 
well as being more 
[...]
s clarity; it was difficult to 
predict the level of Section 106 contributions that would be available. 

 
(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 

 
(b) That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 

consideration at its meeting on 25 January 2017; 

8



 
 

 

 
(c) That reports be submitted to future meetings of the Committee on the following 

matters:- 
 

 The implications of Children and Social Work Bill for the County Council; 

 The Council’s strategy for fostering; 

 The review of the Children’s Centre Programme. 
 

(d) That further details relating to why church school conversions were considered to 
be more complex and costly than community schools be provided to the 
Committee. 

 
49. Quarter 2 2016/17 Performance Report.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Children 
and Families Services which provided an update of the Children and Families Service 
performance at the end of quarter 2 of 2016/17.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) Members welcomed the sustained improvement in performance for the number of 
children becoming subject to a child protection plan for the second or subsequent 
time. 
 

(ii) With regard to the percentage of care leavers in suitable accommodation, it was 
noted that the County Council was responsible for care leavers until the age of 25, 
although they were not obliged to keep in contact with the Council.  
Accommodation that was considered to be unsuitable included bed and breakfast 
accommodation, custody, prison and mental health in-patient wards.  The 
Committee was assured that officers regularly reviewed all care leavers, including 
those who were not in contact, and supported them as much as possible to help 
them make good life choices.  Work was also being undertaken to improve data 
quality in this area. 
 

(iii) The figure for care leavers in education, employment or training was not directly 
comparable with the general figure of young people not in education, employment 
or training as the age range for each indicator was different.  However, some 
concern was expressed that the care leaver figure was low.  The Department had 
a strategy to address this which would be looked at in more detail by the Children 
in Care Panel and reported back to this Committee. 
 

(iv) It was confirmed that supporting families back into work was still a priority for the 
Supporting Leicestershire Families Programme.  Areas of focus included 
improving the access that families had to employment advisors. 
 

(v) With regard to the percentage of reception pupils with free school meal status 
achieving a ‘good’ level of development, it was noted that the Leicestershire 
Education Excellence Partnership (LEEP) had a significant focus on vulnerable 
learners.  The school readiness and early years strategy was also being refreshed 
jointly with partners including children’s centres with a view to improving 
performance in this area. 

 

9



 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Children and Families Service performance at the end of quarter 2 of 
2016/17 be noted; 
 

(b) That a report on accommodation for care leavers and the numbers in education, 
employment and training be submitted to the Children in Care Panel and to a 
future meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
50. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 6 March 2017 at 
1.30pm. 
 
 
 

1.30  - 3.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
16 January 2017 

 

10



 

 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
6th MARCH 2017 

 
REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE AND 

RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LRLSCB) 
 

LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD BUSINESS PLANS 2017/18 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this
[...]
ps to 
support the undertaking of Domestic Homicide Reviews.  

 
24. In addition to the contribution from Leicestershire Children and Family Services 

Department Leicestershire County Council contributes £52,798 to the LRSAB and in 
addition hosts the Safeguarding Boards’ Business Office. 

 
Conclusions 
 
25.  The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee should note and 

comment on the LRLSCB Business Plan Priorities for 2017/18. 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Paul Burnett, Independent Chair, Leicestershire and Rutland LSCB/SAB 
Telephone: 0116 305 6306  
Email: paul.burnett@leics.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
Relevant Impact Assessments 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
26. The LRLSCB /LRSAB seek to ensure that a fair, effective and equitable service is 

discharged by the partnership to safeguard vulnerable children, young people and 
adults. At the heart of their work is a focus on any individual or group that may be at 
greater risk of safeguarding vulnerability and the performance framework tests 
whether specific groups are at higher levels of risk. The Business Plans 2017/18 will 
set out how the partnership will seek to engage with all parts of the community in the 
coming year. 
 

Partnership Working and associated issues 
 
27. Safeguarding is dependent on the effective work of the partnership as set out in 

national regulation, Working Together 2015, published by the Department for 
Education and the Care Act 2014. 
 

 

15

mailto:paul.burnett@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE: 6 MARCH 2017 

 

FOSTERING AND ADOPTION – DETAILS ON ADOPTION 

PLACEMENT BREAKDOWN, PRESSURES IN THE LAC SYSTEM 

AND THE FUTURE STRATEGY FOR FOSTERING 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 

SERVICES 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to provide the Committee with an up to date 

picture of adoption placement breakdown, pressures in the Looked A
[...]
 Residential £8,500,000 
 

£9,200,000 
 

-8% 

      Internal Residential £750,000 
 

£1,250,000 
 

-67% 

      16+ / Supported Accommodation £1,400,000 
 

£1,700,000 
 

-21% 

      Secure  / Remand £30,000 
 

£200,000 
 

-567% 

      Adoption Allowances £800,000 
 

£750,000 
 

6% 

      Special Guardianship / Resident Orders £2,050,000 
 

£1,700,000 
 

17% 

      Placement Support i.e. CAHMS / Therapeutic packages £200,000 
 

n/a 
  

      

      Total Placement spend  - LAC & Non LAC £21,830,000 
 

£22,300,000 
 

-2% 

            

Looked after Children 
                               

510  
 

                       
470  

 
8% 

Special Guardianship Orders and Resident Orders 
                               

312  
 

                       
293  

 
6% 

Adoption allowances 
                               

117  
 

                       
113  

 
3% 

Total Children supported - LAC & Non LAC 
                               

939  
 

                       
876  

 
7% 

      

      Annual average unit cost per supported child placed 
including LAC & Non LAC £23,248 

 
£25,457 

 
-9% 

       

 

 

24



 

 

           
 

CABINET – 10 MARCH 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 
SERVICES  

 
2018/19 SCHOOL AND HIGH NEEDS FUNDING PROPOSALS 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet of the responses to the 

second stage of consultation issued by the Department for Education (DfE) on 
the implementation of the National Funding Formula (NFF) for Schools and the 
introduction of a formulaic basis for the distribution of the High Needs Block of 
the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) in 2018/19. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended that: 
 

(a) The responses to the consultation on the implementation of the 
National Funding Formula and the introduction of a formulaic basis for 
the distribution of the High Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant, as appended to th
[...]
 was drowning in debt, anxiety and 
much more and they rescued me." 

 
• "My worker has bought my family together, beginning a more calmer and positive time and life, she’s helped me feel positive for my 

future, about everything." 
 
 

Quotes from Agencies 
 

• "Joint agency working with SLF is brilliant.  Information sharing between agencies has improved greatly since SLF has been put in 
place." 
 

• "SLF are a great service that help families across Hinckley and Bosworth maintain their tenancy and ultimately improve children’s 
quality of Life ." 

 

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2017.
	9 Local Safeguarding Children Board Business Plans 2017/18.
	10 Fostering and Adoption - Details on Adoption Placement Breakdown, Pressures in the LAC System and the Future Strategy for Fostering.
	11 2018/19 School and High Needs Funding Proposals.
	FINAL APPX A NFF Consultation Responsev5
	FINAL APPX B High Needs Funding ReformV4

	12 Quarter 3 2016/17 Performance Report.
	Quarter 3 Performance Appendix A
	Quarter 3 Performance Appendix B
	Quarter 3 Performance Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 6 March 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. Hirst 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. L. J. P. O'Shea CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Lewis and Mr Perry. 
 
In Attendance 
 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC – Cabinet Lead Member. 
 

51. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2017.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2017 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed. 
 

52. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

53. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions have been received under Standing 
Order 7 (3) and 7 (5). 
 

54. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

55. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr D Snartt CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as two members 
of his family were teachers. 
 



 
 

 

2 

Mr O’Shea declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as his daughter 
worked in a school nursery. 
 
Dr Eynon declared an interest in Item 9 as a salaried GP and a volunteer at Ashmount 
School. 
 

56. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whips. 
 

57. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

58. Ofsted Inspection of Services for Children in Need of Help and Protection, Children 
Looked After and Care Leavers.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Families concerning 
the outcome of the recent Ofsted inspection of children social care services in 
Leicestershire and an Action Plan prepared to address the recommendation contained 
with the Ofsted report. A copy of the report, marked Agenda Item 8, is filed with these 
minutes. 

In response to questions and comments made by members of the Committee, the 
Director and Cabinet Lead Member advised as follows:- 

i) The most recent self-assessment undertaken had concluded that the outcome of 

the inspection was likely to find that the Authority would be rated as  requiring 

improvement but noting that there were areas of good practice. The Ofsted 

findings therefore reflected the most recent self-assessment and the Council 

should therefore accept the findings and seek to address the recommendations 

contained in the report; 

ii)  Based on the self-assessment and in advance of the Ofsted inspection the 

Department had begun to address some of the issues now identified in the 

Ofsted report with an investment of £0.5million for making improvements. As a 

result the Action Plan contained references of work having commenced in 

January. The Ofsted inspection team were made aware of these proposals and 

whilst generally supportive advised that they were unable to factor these into 

their consideration as it was too early to assess their impact; 

iii) The Action Plan would be revised in the light of further work being undertaken and 

having regard to the impact of the work already underway. As such, and given 

the need to engage with partners, it was not possible to provide a definitive 

statement of the resource requirements at this stage. In this regard the 

Committee were reminded that many of the proposed actions did not have a 

resource requirement but were about embedding good management and social 

work practices within teams; 

iv) There was no clear view as to a appropriate social work case load as it varied with 

the complexity of the case and experience of the staff dealing with the case. 



 
 

 

3 

However, having recognised that case-loads were on the high side part of the 

£0.5 million investment was used to engage temporary social work staff. The 

aim of the department was to have permanent staff in post wherever possible 

but given the increasingly competitive market for social work staff it needed to 

engaged interim staff; 

v) With regard to the criticisms made about support to newly qualified social work 

staff this had been accepted. The Department was now working with the 

Learning and Development service to address this and involved providing 

support and mentoring from senior practitioners.  

vi) The concerns regarding First Response related primarily to the timeliness of 

response and not so much the quality of the response. The Action Plan had 

prioritised this area with a view to seeking early improvements in response 

times; 

vii) The Action Plan would be submitted to Ofsted as required. Under the current 

arrangements there would not be a direct follow up on the Action Plan. There 

was need to have in place robust systems to ensure implementation of actions 

but also to provide evidence as to whether such actions were having the 

desired impact. In addition the Department would look to other means of 

assessing its performance including a Peer Review process; 

viii) The difficulties identified in the Ofsted report regard therapeutic services such as 

CAMHS were recognised. The most recent Care Quality Commission report 

into therapeutic services provided by the Leicestershire Partnership Trust also 

raised similar concerns. In this regard members were advised that a summit 

was to be held in mid-March involving the key stakeholders to find a way 

forward. The Director indicated that he would be pressing for a review of the 

CAHMS contract and for the development of a new pathway for services which 

included some early interventions which would in turn reduce the need for 

more intensive services. The development of the new Children’s Plan and the 

establishment of a new Children’s Partnership Group as part of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board would provide a dedicated forum for championing children 

health services; 

ix) The concerns raised regarding housing support for young people aged 16-17 was 

acknowledged and the Director would seek to bring forward actions aimed at 

speeding up support for these young people. 

RESOLVED:- 

That the Cabinet be advised that the Committee notes the recommendations set out in 
the report and:- 

a) accepts the findings of the Ofsted inspection report; 

b) welcomes and supports the Action Plan prepared in response; 

c) would wish to work with the Department and Lead Member to develop a new 

performance management and monitoring framework so that the proposed actions 

are implemented and monitored to ensure that they are delivering the required 

improvements in services to children and young people; 



 
 

 

4 

d) has requested the Director of Children and Families Service to report to the next 

meeting with an update on the action plan and proposals new performance and 

monitoring referred to in (c) above. 

 
59. Local Safeguarding Children Board Business Plans 2017/18.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Chairman of the Leicestershire 
and Rutland Local Safeguarding Board which set out the business plan priorities for the 
coming year, 2017/18. A copy of the report, marked Agenda Item 8, is filed with these 
minutes. 

The Independent Chairman, Mr Paul Burnett, outlined the priorities going forward and 
advised the Committee that these priorities paid due regard to the findings of the Ofsted 
inspection report. He drew particular attention to his concerns regarding services for 
promoting the emotional health and wellbeing of young people and supported the views 
expressed in the earlier discussion on the Ofsted report about seeking improvements in 
the CAHMS service and developing an early intervention offer.  

In response to a comment regarding improving support for young care leavers who were 
homeless or at risk of being homeless, Mr Burnett indicated that he would take the 
concerns now expressed to the Safeguarding Board Executive for consideration. 

RESOLVED:- 

That subject to the comments now made the priorities of the Leicestershire and Rutland 
Local Safeguarding Board in relation to children safeguarding be supported. 

60. Fostering and Adoption - Details on Adoption Placement Breakdown, Pressures in the 
LAC System and the Future Strategy for Fostering.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Families concerning 
an update on adoption placement breakdowns, the pressures in the Looked after 
Children Service and the future strategy for fostering. A copy of the report, marked 
Agenda Item 10, is filed with these minutes. 

In the ensuing discussion the following points were made:- 

Adoption 

a) The Service had recently begun a recruitment exercise given the increase in the 

number of children seeking adoption;  

b) Whilst the Service was required to provide support to adoptive parents for a period 

of three years where necessary such support was available beyond the three 

years; 

Looked After Children 

c) The increase in the numbers of looked after children were increasing pressures 

but the Service had responded to the challenges this posed. The Ofsted inspection 

findings were that the placements for children looked after were good ; 

d) Care leavers were supported and monitored and further information would be 

provided in the next update to members; 

 

 

 



 
 

 

5 

Fostering 

e) The increase in the number of looked after children and the impending retirement 

of some 60 foster carers meant that the Service was now looking to recruit 

approximately 200 new foster carers over the next four years. A marketing 

campaign had been agreed to raise awareness and there were targeted 

recruitment campaigns being undertaken. The level of interest had been high and 

in the current year 26 applicants had been approved by the Panel against a target 

of 31; 

f) Foster care was seen as a more appropriate form of care as opposed to 

institutional care and provided greater scope for finding good placements for 

children; 

g) Recently there had been an increase in larger sibling groups coming into care and 

this had placed pressures on finding appropriate placements; 

h) The costs of in-house foster care significantly lower than the private fostering 

sector. On average there would be a saving of £15,000 per annum on an ordinary 

placement rising to £150,000 where more complex one-to one care was provided. 

The marketing and recruitment campaign which was costing approximately 

£50,000per annum should be seen in this context; 

i) The Foster care strategy would also look at the payments made to in-house foster 

carers to ensure that such payments were in line with the rates paid by other 

agencies. In this regard it was pointed out that whilst payment rates were 

important of greater importance was the support and engagement of the service 

with foster carers; 

j) There was a higher than expected number of safeguarding concerns raised this 

year. This was being looked into and the checks made before approval of a foster 

carer were being strengthened; 

k) There had been an increase in the number of ‘connected carers’. These were 

carers who had some connection with the child (relatives or friends) and who had 

agreed to foster the child. Such carers were registered as foster carers and 

supported in the same way. Given that such carers would also know the child and 

their background it was sometimes necessary to provide additional support to deal 

with wider issues. 

Members welcomed the update provided, expressed their support for the strategy to 
recruit additional foster carers and requested an update on the recruitment campaign. 

RESOLVED:- 

That the report and update now provided be noted. 

61. 2018/19 School and High Needs Funding Proposals.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Families concerning a 
proposed response to the consultation paper issued by the Government on the National 
Funding Formula (NFF) for schools and the formulaic basis for the distribution of the High 
Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) in 2018/19. A copy of the report, 
marked Agenda Item 8, is filed with these minutes. 

 



 
 

 

6 

The Cabinet Lead Member advised the Committee that the F40 Group were not in favour 
of the proposals outlined in the consultation document even though a number of them 
would benefit. Leicestershire would see no overall benefit and most schools would be 
adversely affected. He advised that whilst a robust response would be made to the 
Government he did not hold out much hope for a significant change to the proposals now 
outlined. 

A number of members expressed concerns at the impact that the proposals would have 
on Leicestershire Schools who were already amongst the lowest funded in the country 
and the potential risk to the viability of small schools.  

Some members of the Committee expressed their concern at the use of the word 
‘disproportionate’ in recommendation (b) (iii) and suggested this be deleted. 

It was moved by Mr Snartt and seconded by Mr O’Shea:- 

That the Cabinet be advised that this Committee supported the proposed response to the 
consultation as set out in the report and the appendices thereto’ 

The motion was put and carried, five members voting for the motion, no members voting 
against and with five members abstaining. 

62. Quarter 3 2016/17 Performance Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Families which 
provided an update on the Children and Families Service performance and the end of 
quarter 3 of 2016/17. A copy of the report, marked Agenda Item 12, is filed with these 
minutes. 

The Chairman advised the Committee that Mr Perry, a co-opted member of the 
Committee who was unable to attend the meeting today had asked a question about why 
the Ofsted inspection outcomes for schools were above average when attainment at 
some key stages were below average. A written response had been produced and tabled 
at the meeting, and a copy filed with these minutes. 

Members were advised that the figures shown in paragraph 10 of the report were the 
most up to date and these superseded the figures in the appendix to the report. A revised 
appendix would be circulated to members.  

Replying to questions from members, the Director advised:- 

a) Whilst he did not think there would be a significant difference in the performance of 

maintained schools against those that were academies such information could be 

provided to members if required; 

b) Given the cohort of children in residential care is quite low a national project is 

underway to look into the academic performance of such children and its findings 

were due soon; 

c) The early years strategy currently under development would reference the 

importance of physical activity as an important contributor to improving educational 

performance as well as promoting health and wellbeing. 

RESOLVED:- 

That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

7 

63. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on the 5th June 2017 
at 1.30pm. 
 
 
 
11.00-12.50 
13.30-15.05                 Chairman 
6th March 2017 


